evidence of witnesses, DO HEREBY MAKE ISSUE AND PUBLISH this my PARTIAL FINAL 

AWARD namely:-

A} ! FIND AND HOLD that LMG's claim in respect of the payment on account of MS4 
and MSS succeeds in the amounts of NOK2,293,713,03 and NOK2,700,550 
respectively, that is a total of NOK4,994,263.03 (Norwegian Kroner Four million nine 
hundred ninety four thousand two hundred sixty three and three 0re).

I FURTHER FIND AND HOLD that LMG's claim for payment of agreed and Disputed 
Variation Orders in respect of the amounts of VOs 1-6 succeed in the amount of 
NOK315,473.20; and for VOs7-17 in the amount of NOK654,550; and for V018 in the 
amount of NOK329,700, that is a total of NOK1,299,723.20 (Norwegian Kroner, One 
million two hundred ninety nine thousand seven hundred twenty three and twenty 
0re).

C}1 FURTHER PIND AND DECLARE that the conduct of Brodospiit did amount to a 
repudiatory or renunciatory breach of the Contract, so that IMG was justified in 
treating it as such and purporting to terminate the Contract on 24 May 2019.

1=

D) I FURTHER FIND AND HOLD that IMG is entitled to payment by Brodospiit of 
damages in the amount of NOK192,597,40 (Norwegian Kroner One hundred ninety 
two thousand five hundred and ninety seven and forty 0re).

E) ACCORDINGLY I AWARD AND ADJUDGE AND ORDER that Brodospiit shall forthwith 
pay to IMG the sum of NOK6,486ノ583.63 (Norwegian Kroner Six Million four hundred 
eighty six thousand five hundred and eighty five and sixty three 0re) together with